
Date:
Time:
Place:

Friday 23 November 2018
10 am
Belvedere Room, Barrow Park Complex, Mount Edgcumbe, 
Cremyll, Cornwall

Committee Members–

Plymouth City Councillors-

Councillors Corvid, Johnson, Dr Mahony, Mavin, Mrs Pengelly, Peter Smith and Vincent (Co-
Chair).

Cornwall Councillors-

Councillors Burden, Crago, Foot, James, Lennox-Boyd, Pugh and Trubody (Co-Chair).

Co-opted Reps-

Sir Richard Carew Pole Bt, Mr Neill Rugg and Mr D L Richards.

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee and Kate Kennally
Joint Clerks 

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Prendergast
T 01752  668000
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk

www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 15 November 2018

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Joint Committee Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2018 as a correct record.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 12)

6. Wonder Nights (Presentation)

7. Commercial Development  (Presentation)

8. Park Manager's Report  (Pages 13 - 18)

9. Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park Update  (Pages 19 - 20)



Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee Friday 20 July 2018

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee

Friday 20 July 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Vincent, in the Chair.
Councillors P Smith, Trubody (Joint Chair), Mrs Pengelly, Dr Mahony, Burden, Crago, James, 
Corvid, Mrs Johnson and Lennox-Boyd.

Co-opted Representatives: Sir Richard Carew Pole and Mr Neil Rugg

Apologies for absence: Councillors Foot, James, Pugh and Mavin and Mr D L Richards

Also in attendance: Chris Burton (Park Manager), Nicola Moyle (Head of Heritage and Arts), 
David Marshall (Business Development Manager) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Support 
Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.51 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

20. To Note the Appointment of the Joint Chairs from Plymouth City Council and 
Cornwall Council  

The Joint Committee to note the appointment of Councillor Vincent (Plymouth City 
Council) as Joint Chair for this municipal year 2018/19 and agreed to appoint Councillor 
Trubody (Cornwall Council) as Joint Chair for the same municipal year.

21. Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were made:

Councillor Subject Reason Interest
Councillor Johnson Minute 26 Knows the owner 

of Miss Ivy Events
Personal

Councillor Mrs 
Pengelly

Minute 26 Owns a chalet at 
Whitsand Bay

Personal

Sir Richard Carew-
Pole

Minute 26 Owns a chalet at 
Whitsand Bay

Personal

22. Minutes  

The Joint Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2017 
are confirmed as a correct record subject to the following change:

Minute 12 – change minuets to minutes.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



23. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

24. English Garden House Heritage Enterprise Bid  

David Marshall (Business Development Manager) provided a presentation on the English 
Garden House Heritage Enterprise Bid which highlighted:

(a) the current state of the English Garden House and the developments to the 
house over the years including the recent findings by Dr Kate Fellows;

(b) that they had put forward a bid to English Heritage Scheme for £2m to 
renovate the house and if successful would commence a community 
engagement programme offering full archaeology scheme and year-long 
apprenticeships in restoring wallpaper, line plastering and stone masonry;

(c) that the bid was not without risk and they were up against some very worthy 
projects, however, if unsuccessful this time round were ready to go into the 
next round of funding.

The key areas of questioning related to the marketing and projected revenue of the English 
Garden House. 

David Marshall also provided the Joint Committee with an update on the first English Black 
Bee Reserve at the Park.  It was reported that they had a really successful first season which 
started with 5 colonies and had since grown to 17 colonies.  The Black Bee Reserve sits 
within a site which had been abandoned for about 100 years and they had received £10k 
from Tesco to build the reserve.  A further £4k to enable electricity and water to the site 
and observation cameras installed.  The Black Bee Reserve now has charity status and over 
the last three years the workforce had grown from 3 to 15 employees.  The Black Bee 
Reserve viewing area receives 400 visitors a week.

Questions from members related to the charity status, how to stop bees outside the area 
entering the colony at the Park and further projects to encourage more people to visit.

The Chair thanked officers for their work.

25. Revenue Outturn 2017/18 and Budget 2018/19  

James Reed (Technical Accounting Officer) presented the Revenue Outturn 2017/18 and 
Budget 2018/19 report which highlighted the financial activities.

The main area of questioning related to the reserves and the continued commitment from 
both authorities to achieve a nil subsidiary with good commercial working. 

Page 2



The Joint Committee:

1. Notes the financial position contained in the report along with the risks, issues and 
any mitigating actions.

2. Approves the capital proposals to be presented to Plymouth City Council’s 
Investment Board.

26. Commercial Development  

Chris Burton (Park Manager) provided the Joint Committee with a presentation on the 
commercial development opportunities within the Park.  This included the 24 small 
businesses at the Park, the Quantitative Tree Risk Assessment, shepherd huts, repairs to the 
sea walls, housekeeping, painting of the house fence and future projects. 

The main areas of questioning related to the impact of the Rame Peninsular on Mount 
Edgcumbe and surrounding the area and the Mayflower celebrations.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

27. Park Manager's Report  

Chris Burton (Park Manager) presented the park activity report to September 2017 which 
highlighted the work and activities carried out in the Park which included buildings and parks 
infrastructure, events, business development and weddings.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

28. Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park Update  

Mr Neil Rugg, Chair of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park provided an update on 
the key areas of work that the Friends undertook in supporting the Park which included 
financial and practical support and social events.  

On behalf of the Joint Committee, the Joint Chairs thanked the Friends for their continued 
and highly valued support.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:    Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 

Committee:    Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee 

Date:    23 November 2018 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Peter Smith (Plymouth City Council) and 

 Councillor James (Cornwall Council) 

CMT Member: Anthony Payne (Plymouth City Council) and Peter Marsh 

(Cornwall Council) 

Author:    Chris Burton (Park Manager)  

Contact:    T:  01752 307269 

    E: chris.burton@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:    SF Place Fin. 

Key Decision: No 

 

Part: I   
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Purpsose of Report 

 

This report presents an update of the financial position for the Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee for 
financial year 2018/19. 

         
Corporate Plan    

 

Plymouth City Council: 

This monitoring report links to delivering the priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

Cornwall Council:  

2018-22 Business Plan: 

Healthy Cornwall 

Homes for Cornwall 
Green and prosperous Cornwall 

Connecting Cornwall 

Democratic Cornwall 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land 

 
The current year end forecast in 2018/19 is projecting a nil variation to budget. Management continue 

to review expenditure and income opportunities in order to ensure Mt. Edgcumbe remains at nil 

variation or produces a saving, with intentions to eventually reduce the subsidy provided by each 

authority. 

 

 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health & Safety and Risk 

Management: 

 

Monitoring of commercial project delivery times and ensuring they perform in accordance with 

budgets set, with continued focus to sensibly capitalise on existing assets, to generate new and / or 

more income as soon as possible. 

 

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 
It is recommended that Joint Committee: 

 

 Notes the financial position contained in the report along with the risks, issues and any 

mitigating actions 

 Approves the capital proposals to be presented to Plymouth City Council’s Investment Board 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 

None 

 

Published work / information: 

 

None 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Backgr
[...]
 due to joint authority subsidy yet to be finalised and review carried-out of commercial project delivery timetable. Budgets will 
progress savings targets, future income streams (includes parking and events) and revenue implications of capital projects proposed. 
 
 

Section 3 

 

3.1 Approved capital programme 

Scheme Funding Prior Years 

Spend

18/19 Budget Total 

Scheme cost

£000's £000's £000's

Mount Edgcumbe 

Commercialisation

Loan (50% Corn.CC & 

50% PCC) 137,567 166,554 304,121

Tree Houses Loan (50% Corn.CC & 

50% PCC) 0 622,000 622,000

Purchase of Lady 

Emma's Cottage Borrowing / donation 0 515,000 515,000

Purchase of a new 

Land Rover Funded by reserves 0 23,000 23,000  
 
Note 

The purchase of Lady Emma’s Cottage was originally via borrowing with the understanding a donation from the Oak Foundation will be used to clear the 
loan initially used.   
 

 

P
age 10



3.2 Proposals for future capital projects   

Proposed future projects

Possible 

funding Mandate Business case

Leader 

approval Key:

Restoration & maintenance

Restoration of English Garden 

House

Herritage 

Lottery 

Fund grant

Bid expected to be submitted for 

work to begin in 2019/20

No 

business 

case draft

Business 

case in 

draft

Business 

case 

presented 

to CCIB

 

 

 

Section 4 
 

4.1 Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Joint Committee: 
 

 Notes the financial position contained in the report along with the risks, issues and any mitigating actions 

 Approves the capital proposals to be presented to Plymouth City Council’s Investment Board, subject to a detailed business case 
 

 

  

P
age 11



Appendix. 1 
 

1.0 Income & expenditure V’s subsidy 

 

Financial performance over the last 8 years. 

 
 
Note 

Financial year 2019/20 represents projected income and expenditure, based on current budgeted projects which do not factor in recent 
changes such as the purchase of Lady Emma’s Cottage and will be updated after the budget preparation process is completed this year. It is 
also expected that as more commercial income is achieved the subsidy will be reduced. 
 

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Income £,000

Expenditure £,000

Subsidy £,000

P
age 12



Official

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Park Manager’s Report

Committee: Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee

Date: 23 November 2018

Cabinet Members: Councillor Peter Smith and Councillor James

CMT Members: Anthony Payne (Plymouth City Council) and Peter Marsh (Cornwall Council)

Author: Chris Burton (Park Manager)

Contact details: T: 01752 822236  
E: chris.burton@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: MEP /gen

Key Decision: No

Part: Part 1

Purpose of the report:
This report provides an update on activities in the park in the 2018/19 financial year to end of June 
2018.

Corporate Plan:

Plymouth City Council: 
This monitoring report links to delivering the priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
Cornwall Council: 
2018-22 Business Plan: 
Healthy Cornwall 
Homes for Cornwall 
Green and prosperous Cornwall 
Connecting Cornwall 
Democratic Cornwall

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:
None.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:
None.

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
The Joint Committee notes the information.

Page 13 Agenda Item 8



Official

Alternative options considered and rejected:
N/A

Published work / information:
N/A

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:  

Fin Pl.18.19
.141

Leg n/a Mon 
Off

Lt/3158
5/1411

HR n/a Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member: David Draffan
Has the Cabinet Member agreed the content of the report?  Yes 

Page 14



Official

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report informs members of the works and activities carried out since July 2018.

2.0 Park Matters 

2.1 The Park now owns Lady Emma’s Cottage having purchased the property from the owner. 
The cost of this sale will be covered by a donation from the Oak Foundation. Plymouth City 
Council capital funding was sought for the purchase.  Therefore the Park will receive a high 
end holiday let that will generate £30,000 of income for the Park, for free! The house came 
with a number of bookings so we were able to achieve income the day after exchanging. The 
existing cleaning and management regime are being kept in place in the short term to have a 
seamless change over for the customer.

2.2 The house shop has had a new makeover and stocking. The house saw a rise in visitor income 
of some 20%.

2.3 Work on the steps from Barrow car park has been completed as the old steps became 
dangerous after flash flooding in the summer.  The new steps seem to have been positively 
received. 

2.4 An interpretation board has been completed on Lawrence of Arabia telling of his involvement 
with Air Sea Rescue at RAF Mountbatten and his visits to the Park.

2.5 Funds are being sought for the repair of the access road to Barrow Centre which has become 
very uneven and subject to flash flooding and dust storms in the summer (not very pleasant 
when you are having lunch at the Stables).  The cost of these repairs however is likely to be 
around £25,000 well beyond the parks maintenance budget.  Funds from reserves are hoping 
to be sought.

2.6 The Park now only has one operating boiler therefore there is no back up.  The boiler no 
longer has spares available.  Costs for replacement are around £60,000.

2.7 The Rangers are continuing to carry out the work involved with the ‘Quantifiable Tree Safety 
Risk Assessment’ (QTRA)  and are now able to follow national best practice in assessing tree 
safety in the Park. The Park now has a Tree Safety Management Plan in place.  A good deal of 
tree safety work took place over winter. A temporary ranger Tamar has been hired to deal 
with the back log of work.

2.8 The Heritage Lottery (HLF) bid for the English Garden House has been carried out by PWH 
along with Park staff. HLF have however withdrawn their current funding stream the one we 
were applying for!  We are all waiting to see what the new one looks like.  The money for this 
bid is part of a gift of £70,000 from the Oak Foundation.

2.9 The ‘Garden Team’ has had numerous groups of international students helping with the 
garden work as well as the normal weekly volunteers groups. This year we had two ten 
month placements Elias and Christina from Austria, both are living in the Ranger flat and have 
taken to life here in Mount Edgcumbe with great zeal.  We have also taken on a further long 
term volunteer Marlene who is working with the Garden Team. We will have a further 4 
German placement student for 6 weeks over the winter.

2.10 A major push to repair steps throughout the Park has taken place. Along with a rotational 
repair of Memorial Benches.

2.11 The clearing of fallen trees within the Amphitheatre has been a major part of the rangers 
work load this summer.

Page 15



Official

2.12 The location of the miniature railway has moved to ‘Earls Halt’ at the bottom of the Park at 
the top of the lime avenue.  This has enabled a more extensive circular layout. The railway 
started giving rides this summer.

3.0 Buildings and Park Infrastructure

3.1 Work is now well underway to convert the Orangery Lodge to a holiday let. The roof has 
been largely replaced as it was rotten and a major led work scheme completed. The render 
has been replaced with breathable lime plaster. Chimney supported and the second fit has 
now commenced. The orangery lodge will be open for business for the spring season.

3.2 Work on Captain Blake’s Hut at Wiggle Beach has commenced and will be completed by 
March.

3.3 Planning for conversion of Rame He
[...]
 such as Elizabethan House and ‘The Box’. We are amongst a very few attractions 
that have been focused on because we are offering a Mayflower Tour of the house – the 
house was 73 years old when the Mayflower sailed past on her way to the American 
continent.

The US Connections campaign starts now with a £500,000 boost from the treasury for 
VisitBritian to promote the UK and its Mayflower connected cities to the American Market as 
a brand new product. This starts in 2020 but is intended to continue after that following 
further 400 anniversaries. 

5.11 Some £5,000 worth of income has been generated for the Park from filming over the last 
year, and it is hoped that this will continue to be a regular, if unpredictable, income stream for 
the Park.

5.12 The Park has produced a new conference pack for the conference season but has yet to reach 
its targets in terms of conferencing income. 

6.0 Weddings

6.1 The wedding business is some £20,000 pounds down and still an area of concern.  The key 
problem is one of operational flexibility and being open to calls in the evening and weekends.

7.0 Summary

7.1 The Park has worked to a £95,000 budget from the two local authorities this year a reduction 
of some £34,000 it looks as if this target will be met.  Whilst capital investment in revenue 
creating streams is starting to show fruition in terms of income there are as mentioned above 
a number of infrastructure elephants in the room that could have a large bearing on finances.

Page 18



The Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park

Report to the Joint Committee, 23 November 2018

Membership

Membership is open to all who wish to support and assist the Park in preserving, maintaining and 
enhancing the amenities available for the benefit of all users.

The number of members currently stands at 616. The increase in membership fees in January, for the 
first time since 1998, resulted in a slight drop, however new members continue to join, particularly 
through havin
[...]
velling to the event by boat. Despite poor performance by the third party 
traffic management company the revised access/egress arrangement was considered to be worth 
repeating next year.

Page 19 Agenda Item 9



Friends Lodge

The Friends have vacated the Orangery Lodge to facilitate its conversion to a holiday let. We are 
currently seeking an alternative location that will satisfy Historic England whilst also being adjacent to 
the main pedestrian activity so as to be able to provide a centre for information about the Park and 
provide an income to be recycled into Park funds. A revised application was submitted at the end of July 
in an attempt to overcome objections from Historic England and Cornwall Council. At the time of writing 
this report a decision is still awaited.

Concerns over Park funding

The Friends wish to continue to alert the Joint Committee over their concerns on the apparent reduction 
in care being shown towards the valuable artefacts contained within the House. For several years now 
there appears to have been no support given by the Museum service, paintings are deteriorating, 
dehumidifiers are no longer in place and curtains are falling apart.   The Friends note that the 
anticipated ‘shortfall’ between income and expenditure that the councils have budgeted for has fallen 
from £224,000 in 2017/18 to £190,000 in 2018/19. The Friends would expect and hope that, should the 
actual shortfall be less, the balance would be fully used to start tackling the maintenance backlog. 
Indeed, The Friends would like to see the results of a comprehensive audit of the condition of the Park, 
its buildings and contents to be used to provide a realistic guide as to how fast the aim of reducing the 
support budget to zero could be achieved.

Miscellaneous

Revisions to the General and Financial policy documents, resulting from a review of our activities and 
changes to guidance provided by the Charity Commission, will be presented to our members at the AGM 
in March 2019.

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19
	8 Park Manager's Report
	9 Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park Update





Minutes of the meeting


Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee Friday 23 November 2018

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee

Friday 23 November 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Trubody (Joint Chair), in the Chair.
Councillors Burden, Corvid, Foot, Mrs Johnson, Lennox-Boyd, Dr Mahony,  Mavin, Mrs Pengelly, 
Pugh, Peter Smith and Vincent (Joint Chair).

Co-opted Representatives: Mr D L Richards and Mr N Rugg

Apology for absence: Sir Richard Carew-Pole

Also in attendance: Chris Burton (Plymouth City Council), Sarah Fell (Plymouth City Council), 
Peter Marsh (Cornwall Council), David Marshall (Plymouth City Council), Nicola Moyle 
(Plymouth City Council), Helen Prendergast (Plymouth City Council) and Richard Toy (Wonder 
Nights).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.20 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

29. Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the code of conduct Councillor Johnson declared a personal interest as 
she knew the owner of Miss Ivy Events.

30. Minutes  

The Joint Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2018 subject to 
the following amendments –

(1) minute 21 refers – Councillor Mrs Pengelly did not own the chalet it 
was a relative;

(2) minute 24a refers – Dr Kate Fellus.

31. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



32. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19  

Sarah Fell (Plymouth City Council) presented the revenue budget monitoring report 2018/19 
which provided an update on the financial position of the Park and detailed the key variations 
to the budget.

The main areas of questioning from Councillors related to –

(a) the wedding packages available, pricing, advertising and 
accommodation for wedding guests;

(b) whether the adoption of the living wage by Cornwall Council would 
have an adverse impact on the budget;

(c) the income generated from livestock grazing in the Park;

(d) the investment required to replace the boiler;

(e) the subsidy from the constituent authorities.

The Joint Committee was assured that any budget issues would be raised in a timely manner, 
in advance of the budget settings meetings for both Plymouth City Council and Cornwall 
Council.

The Joint Committee –

(1) notes the financial position contained in the report together with the 
risks, issues and any mitigating actions;

(2) approves the capital proposal to be presented to Plymouth City 
Council’s Investment Board.

33. Wonder Nights  

Richard Toy provided an overview of the Wonder Nights event that would be held for the 
first time in the Park during December 2018 and January 2019 following a year of planning 
for this event.

The key points of the overview included –

(a) the event had been a least two years in the planning following site 
visits to other locations that held similar events (such as Longleat 
and Kew Gardens);



(b) the event would be open from 4pm and held between 11 December 
2018 and 6 January 2019 (excluding Christmas Day, Boxing Day and 
New Year’s Day) and would take up to two hours to walk through;

(c) the event would include four main lit areas -

● Enchantia – a beautiful woodland glade adorned with Christmas 
cheer;

● Earls Secret Garden – mirage of glowing plants, colourful 
towering trees and a laser tunnel;

● Realm of the Red Flower –a fiery camp deep within the woods;
● Grand East Lawn – garden ornaments and formal features 

adorned with thousands of delicate fairy lights;

(d) other attractions included a bar, food and shopping;

(e) ferry services would run from Admiral’s Hard, Stonehouse and the 
Royal William Yard on a regular basis (the last ferry would be at 
9.45pm December 2018 and 9.45pm January 2019 returning to the 
Royal William Yard).

The main areas of questioning from Members related to –

(f) whether the light would be able to be seen from Plymouth (which 
would draw more people in to attend the event);

(g) how the event had been advertised;

(h) what demographic sectors were being targeted for this event;

(i) whether the event would be dog friendly;

(j) whether there had been engagement with the local councils, parish 
councils and schools;

(k) what security measures would be put in place for this event (ie 
locking the gates, etc);

(l) whether there were contingency plans should there be adverse 
weather conditions;

(m) what branding had been used for this event.

The Chair thanked Richard Toy for his overview of the event.



34. Commercial Development  

Chris Burton (Park Manager) provided the Joint Committee with a presentation on the 
commercial development opportunities within the Park.  This included the refurbishment 
works being undertaken to Lady Emma’s Cottage, Captain Blake’s Hut and the Orangery 
Lodge, in order to provide further holiday lets in the Park, progress with tree house and the 
events which included Wonder Nights, ABBA and Pink Floyd concerts.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) whether the Orangery Lodge was a Listed building;

(b) the issued with traffic management for the Classic Car Rally;

(c) the issue of classic cars leaving the event prior to its conclusion;

(d) the road infrastructure for the Rame Peninsula;

(e) whether the Park would be involved in the celebrations for 
Mayflower 400.

The Joint Committee noted the report. 

The Joint Committee agreed to invite a Transport Officer from Cornwall Council to address 
the next meeting to provide an overview of the future infrastructure plans to support the 
economic viability of the Park (Peter Marsh (Cornwall Council) agreed to action this 
request).

35. Park Manager's Report  

Chris Burton (Park Manager) presented the Park activity report which highlighted the works 
and activities carried out in the Park which included buildings and Park infrastructure, 
business development and weddings.

The main area of questioning related to the contingency plans for Brexit.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

36. Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park Update  

Neil Rugg, Chair of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe Country Park provided an update on 
the key areas of work that the Friends undertook in supporting the Park which included 
financial and practical support and social events. 

Neil Rugg raised concerns on behalf of the Friends that –

(a) requests to provide funding were being made when allocations from 
the constituent authorities had not been fully utilised;



(b) there had been a reduction in care of the valuable artefacts 
contained within the House and general maintenance within the 
Park.

The Joint Committee was assured that ‘one off’ key items required in the Park, would 
continue to be addressed by utilising funding outside of the operational budget (such as the 
recent purchase of the Land Rover).

The key area of questioning from Members related to the maintenance of the artefacts 
within the House.

The Joint Committee agreed to include an update on the maintenance of the artefacts at the 
next meeting.

On behalf of the Joint Committee, the Joint Chairs thanked the Friends for their continued 
and highly valued support. 


